
IN THE GEiMTHrtL ADMINISIiUTIVE TRIBUHaL
PRI'nCIPAL BEICH, new DELHI

* * *

/

0>M. NO. 2496/1991 )F DECISION ; "2^- X- 32-J rtl b, 0

SHRIS^BHaGWaN RmSTOGI

vs.

. .APPLICAOT

ION OF I;lilA 8. ORS.
. ..iEspoNDE i\rrs

.OixAM

3HRI J.P. SH.'VIJVIA, HON'BLE iVEAlBER (j)

FOR THE applicant

FOR THE RESPONDENTS

,, . 3HRI R.K, ICV^AL

... SHRI t^'vESH GAUT.'aM

1. Whether ^porters of local papers may be ^
allov.ed to see the Judgement?

2. To be referred to the Reporter or not?

JUDGE LENT

(DELI'\/ER£D BY SHRI J.P. SHaR\1A, HON'BLE JvEMBER (J)

The applic ,nt, r^ssistant Superintendent {Commercial)

in the office of D.R.i/i,, Northern Railway, Moralabad filed

this apolication assailing the order of penalty impo-ed

upon him on 5.9.1>39 (Annexure A3) passed by Sr.DCS,

order dt.21.5.1990 (Annexure a2) passed by .C^RM on his

appeal and finally the order dt . 26.4.1991 (Annexure Al)

Pisssd on rsvision und.r Sule 75 of 3isclplin^ .nd Aopsal

Rules, 1963.

2. The applicant in this OA claimed the relief for

quashing the aforesaid nrderc l.t +k -itsaxu oroers with all consequential reliefs

of promotion as \^iell as rnoneti
ary benefits.
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3. The applicant was served ,,ith a memo of charge
dt. 3.8 .1939 for inposing minor pe naltie s (.lule-ll of
aS(D8,«) .3ules, 1968). The statement of imputation

ag..in5t the applicant was of misccmduct while working
as assistant Supdt. (Cora:-ne rc lal) dealing with complaints

upto 24.7.r939 that he failed to maintain devotion to

duty .s much „s in a nu.mber of cases he failed to carry
out the vritten orders of the discipllnarY authority
ds indicated in the chisrqe . The ib -ve -r+ o-r « •

y ve cCt of omnnissions

and commissions by the applicant is said to have

contravened the provisions of Sule 3{i)(ll) of the

Hailway Service Conduct .tul-s. 1966. The applicant made
his defence reply dt. 23.8.1989. but it appears to have
been submitted by the applicant on 5.9.1989 (nn.ne.u.ve .11)
wherein it is indicated •Received on C5.9.89 at 13 hrs.'
in the bottom of this document also, firstly the typing
IS ->.89, bilt It is made to read 28.8.89. The case of
ths aoplleant is thct th* Sier-i i-

- " isciplinriry duthority took no

iiotics of ths de fe ncft re.Tlv jmi ~ i j_t'i- y • pass"?'... the inpugiied order

or penalty on 5.9.1989 e+a+c-i +^.1:^-.:^, st^t-do^ to oe - xp^nt, order. His

^ncreme it was vithheld from i H 1QOr rirom i.8.l99C for a period of three

y^'^rs. The applicant aope and in +k +
• ' I'X-. U ana in that event, the

^:'paiiate authority did not o . c - . •p.ss a speaking order ns is

e viJ nt by the order 't 91 s i oor ( •21.5.19.C (.Hnnexure A2) . The

appellate order is reproduced below

"Have r;:..id the ca=;e o ,
appellant and inspected the^iesk''̂ heard the
Ih^rs IS to be no ch.ngs in pu.nishm-nt. "
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4. T(-^ revisionil oroer dt 26.4.1991 Jso according to

ths apolic ,nt do-s not meet the req :irement of law in

dealing with the representation of the applicant

dt. 23.8 .1939 to the 3F_11 .^s no re-sons are given in

this order.

It is stated by the applicant that the inpugned

order ieserves to be .quashed also in view of the

judgement of the Principal B-ench of the Tribunal dt.16 .4.1991

(Annexure a6).

The rssponaents cont'sted the apolication and stated

th :.t the jurisdiction of the Principal Bench is barred as

the applicant is oosted in jA^radabad and the jurisdiction

11 ;s with the Allahabad Bench of the Central Administrative

Tribunal. There is no permission of the Hon'ble Chairman

under the Act to r-tain this case on the file of the

Principal Bench. It is further stated th.it the applicant

found responsible for the misc nduct as he failed to carry

out the orders of the disciplinary authority in the cases

nientioned in th- charge sheet dt. 3.8.1989. Ti:* applicant

was asked to submit the defence reply vathin ten days of

the receipt of the charge sheet as per para'h) of Rule 11

of the Railway Servant {Discipline and .^pe al) Rules, 1968

Since the applicant did not submit his reply in time, so

the exparte order of punishment was passed withholding of

was
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i icrswirt "t*iiiporarily for "thr*® y^^rs. The applicirrt did

not subfTiit the defence reply on 28.8.1939, but he submitt-d

the soiTW on 5.9.1939 hen the ^pplic.int c jme to know about

the notice of iriposition of oenalty. degarJing the

application of the judgement of the Principal Bench

(Anne'<ure A6), it is stat'^'d that the punishment in th*

cas" of the apolicant is to be complied by 31.7.1993, while

his date of retirement is 31.7.1995 ana as such, he will

be on original position on 1.3.1993 much before the

retire.ment. Thus he will not be looser in any retirement

nnnefits including pension. Regar'ing the non speaking

orJers of appeal .;na rsvisional authorities as alleged by

the applicant, it is stated th ^t the apolicant was he ard

in person and his desk checked before passing of

the ord-r of r?j'iction of appa al filed hy the aplicant.

The applicant was given personal hearing. The apolicant

was also given personal hearing at the stage of revision

and only aft-r th.t the revision petition was decided,

oince the apolicant did not submit any defence re^.ly within

time, so no enquiry was requir-d to be done. The orders

hav^ be!npass-d by the app-li.,t. and revisionsl juthorlty

aft- r tha applic.tlon of mind. It Is, therefore, prayed

that the applio.tion is devoid of writ and be dismissed.

7. i hi-ve he.rd the learned co msel for the parti s

at length and have gone through the record of the case. The



first point raised by the learned counsel for the

applicant IS th.t the defence statement dt. 28.3.1989

filec in reply to the charge sh-et issued by the order

in August, 1939 has not .t all been considered by the

-sciplinary authority. In this context, the applicant

has received the charge memo on th» same dat«, i.e.,

8.0.1939 ani as per Hale 11(h) of iS(p-LA) Hulls, 1963,
the applicant should have fUed his redy .ithin ten

days.. Though the re ly is dt. 28.8.1939, but there is a

"luterial difference card inn th-" ri •+• .garjing the a.te of receint in the reply

n the .poUcant (Aanexure a5 ) by the respondents as

Ainexure 81 to the counter. .A.inexure A5 does not b#ar

eny o.te of receipt by the respotrJents ,ni also there Is some

over writing on the date at the bottom of this

a-S of the sail reply -herein it appears that 9was typed,
-hlch K:as made to re ,.d 3 as August, 1989. In the case

of re,ly filed by the respondents (nnnexure 81), there is

CL-ar e-i.n-rse-Bnt on the top, Meceiwed on 15.9.89 at 13 hrs.'

th. ceioin-ier, the applicant has asserted th.t the

endorsement h.s been added as an after thought. HOw.ever,
there is no en.ipse me nt of submitting the reply before the

disciplinary authority on the Annexure AS filed by the
applicant. The order Passed by the Usclolinary authority

5.9.1939 is on a printed form and is clearly written.
You have fail-d to submit your expl..nation in reply to

tne memo ot charge sheet number even dt. 3.3.1-989. I

I
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ther-fo.c;, taks e-.<p^rte decision and hold you guilty of

th« charge for failing to carry out ritte i criers in

fin al 13 i- ng co np1 ai nt c ase s . " This or .ie r has b?e n rs ce ivs d

th- applicant on o •9»i'93'9, in the a'pe ai prefsrcsri by

the applicant in October, 1989, the applicant has only

refer^eo to tn-:? fact that the punishment notice was served

on 6.9.1989 as an exparte decision ••ithout considering

Explanation dt. 23.8.1989 submitted through Superintendent

(-om iercial) . The applic nt has not at all referred to

the fact that he h..^s filed this re-ily on 23.8.1989 before

the proper person nor has referred to any fact th ,t he

should be gi^en another o oortunity by the disciplinary

authority so th .t his reply .it. 23.8.1989 be considered.

There is another factor in this case that the punishment

order also bears date 28.3.89, but it appears that the

-ate hss been changeo to 5.9.89 to wait for the defence

statement of the applicant and since that was not

furnish'd in time, so the impugneid order dt. 5.9.1939 has

b en oassed on that date. Thus it is evident from the

record th .t the applicant did not submit his explanation

to the memo of chargesheet dt. 8.3.1989 vdthin the stipulated

time under A,ac- 11 (h) of 83 (DaA) Rules, 1968 and the

disci ainary authority had no option, but to pass exparte

o rde r.

a. aeg.rding point th.t th. .pp.lut- authority did not
pass th. •pt.klnj orl.r, it go s to show th ,t it wjs an

1
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appe al agiinst minor punishmsnt. But th^ appellate

authority as is evident from the order, heard the

ao^lic.nt in person 'and inspected the desk'. This

cle.^rly go-s to show th ,t the only charge against the

cipplicant was th,-.t he was having a number of disciplinary

Cds-^s on which the punishm"nt orders had been oassed, but

he failed to carry out the written orders of the disciplinary

authority as is iniicated in each of the cases. Ther*

is a list of about 3 such cases. Ttiis is a material

clu stion of inspection on record than to any further evidence

Hft r inspection of record and he ..ring the applicant,

it is evident that the Supreme Court judgement of

rlamjan \/s. LDI, 1986^3) SOC 103 has been fully complied

with. Mspeaking order does not mean that it should

be a lengthy ord-r, but the order must be such vhich

shoul-i show th .'t the appellate authority has applied its

mirifi . In this case, the applicant has been heard as

'•ell as the relevant recor 's have been inspected by the

appellate authority. In view of the above facts, it

cannot be said th.t the appellate authority has not

appliec; its mind properly. Hov,ever, the revisional

•authority has also given an opportunity to the applicant

and passed v.e 11 v-orded order as is evident from

Annexure 13 to the counter and is quoted below

I have carefully considered the re ./ision oetition
filad by Jhp Bh g,.an d.stogi Asstt .Suodt iaS hn?i«
records,pertaining to this case. On the fact of clear
asimission made by the employee in his defence reply

i
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dated 21. .8.89 to the oF-ii th.t he dealt with all
the comolaint cases for which he was charge-she-ted
pi _a now taken by the employie in his revision
petition as vjell ^s during the course of nersonal
earing on 17.12.9C are untenable and aft^r-thought .

I am, therefore, unable to find any infirmity in the
oruers passed by _the Dxscipl inary Authority and
apn iLate authority ano do not find any good ground
to accept this revision petition and the same is
hereby rejected." ^

8. The re visional authority has also given a

personal hearing to the applicant. In these circumstances,

the contention of the learned counsel for the

applicant that there was no aonliction of mind by the

aooellate or re visional authority does not stand judicial.

Tht. t :ird coint raised by the learned counsel is th t

the pension of the applicant was likely to be effected

and no enquiry was procw-d^d against him .s in the case

of charge sheet for major psnalty. This is not the case

here. According to the own contention of the applicant,

his uate of retirement is 31.7.1995 and the increments

..ire to be withheld w.e.f. 1.3.199C for a period of three

yssrs. The facts of the case relied by the applicant

of .. A li37/88 decided by the Principal 3-rich on 16.4.1991

are totally different. In th .t cse, though punishment

of ithhol Jing of three incre-nents '".e.f. 1.1.1985 was

im.o,;ed, but the date of retire.ment of the aoplicant of

t^dt case was 31.1.1987 ..nd actually he retired before

the judgement was delivered. So it was held that a regular

•enquiry as is required to be held for imposing a major penalty,

should have been held in this Cose also. The basic

I
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qu-stion that rsmains in th« t'AO cases before us, one

of tne reported cas' s and the other case in hand is that

in the present case, exparte decision his b?en tdken in

default of the applicant filing in time the defence

statement. Thus the applicant cannot have any effect

on his retirement benefits as the punishment period will

exnire much e.jrlier.

IC. The learned counsel has also urged that it is a case

of double jeopardy because besides holding the i nc re !7ie nt s,

the cromotion of the applicant has .Iso been withheld as

the applicant was seniormost in the pgy scale of ds .16tC-2600

and was-Jue for promotion on iC .3 .1990 in the pay scale

of as.2CCC-32CC r:nd by the punishment inposed, the applicant

shall notjbe consiaered fit for promotion vi.e .f. 1 .8.199C

fur threu years cand that will result in loss of three

increments in higher scaUs. According to the learned

c u'nsel for the applicant, the retirement bene.fits of the

applicant will also be effected. Here the qiestionof

.^oubL.. jeoparciy noes not arise because the punishment

imposed on the applicant is to be carried out, if it is

lugal valid'on the basis of availaule records vvith

the Jisciplinary and appellate authority. The revisional

authority has also considered' even the defence statement

alleged to h.ve been filed by the applicant on 23.3.1989,
though de:,ied by the respondents, h.ving received after the
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order dt.5.9.1939. In fict the applicant in his

defence statement also admitted that there has been delay,

but the said delay has been due to certain reasons, which

the concerned authorities did not consider plaussble and

acceptable . .."he n the punishment is maintained, then

it cannot be said that the applic .nt is being punished

tvvice for the same acts. The subsequent non promotion,

if not given to the applicant, shall be only because of

the punishment imposed upon him in view of the .ierno of

charges dt. 3.3.1989.

11. In view of the above facts, I find that there is

no m-rit in the, apolicdtion and is dismissed leaving

the parties to bear their own costs.

(J.P . SHaRAIA)
:.E/dB£R (J)


